
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2009, on the rising of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council which 
commences at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following business is 
proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2009. 
  
 

1 - 6 

2 Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 12 October 2009 7 - 16 

4 Planning Committee - 2 November 2009 17 - 28 

5 Planning Committee - 7 December 2009 29 - 36 

6 Licensing Committee - 17 November 2009 37 - 40 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 10 November 2009 41 - 58 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 12 November 2009 59 - 76 

9 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 25 November 2009 77 - 84 

10 Standards Committee - 2 December 2009 85 - 86 

11 Local Government Review Committee - 9 December 2009 87 - 88 

12 Executive - 24 November 2009 89 - 96 

13 Executive - 8 December 2009 
 
 
 

97 - 102 



Notice of Motion 
 
 Pages 

14 Notice of Motion by Councillor Mrs Henson under Standing Order No. 6.  

 “That any changes arising from the review of the arrangement for the 
waste/recycling collections, which are currently under consideration, be 
presented to Full Council for decision” 
  
 

 

 Pages 

15 Notice of Motion by Councillor Prowse under Standing Order No. 6.  

 “That a fitting tribute be made to the late Granville Baldwin, former Councillor and 
Alderman of this City Council, who was the City’s last Mayor and first Lord Mayor 
during his distinguished service to his ward residents and the City in general. It is 
suggested that a City Council new build or street be so named after him in his 
memory with the approval of the ward Councillors in that location.” 
  
 

 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an Annexe 
 
 
Date: 8 December 2009 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 13 October 2009 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Winterbottom) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr R Smith) 
Councillors D Baldwin, M A Baldwin, Boyle, Branston, P J Brock, S Brock, Choules, Coates, 
Cole, Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, Gale, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Martin, Mitchell, 
D J Morrish, Mrs J Morrish, Newcombe, Newton, Noble, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, 
Shepherd, Shiel, P A Smith, Starling, Taghdissian, Thompson, Wadham and Wardle 
 
50 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on 14 July 2009 were taken as 
read and signed as correct.  
 

51 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
There were no official communications. 
 

52 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 JULY 2009 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 20 July 2009 were taken as read.  
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and, where 
appropriate, left the meeting for the duration of the items: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor Choules 89* and 90* (he is a member of the 
University of Exeter Council and his 
wife, sister-in-law and himself are 
employees of the University) 

Councillor Cole  89 and 90 (partner is employee of 
University of Exeter) 

Councillor Prowse 89 and 90 (student landlord) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 July 2009 be 
received.  
 

53 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27 JULY 2009 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 27 July 2009 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and, where 
appropriate, left the meeting for the duration of the items: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor Choules 94* (he is a member of the University 
Council and his wife, sister-in-law and 
himself are employees of the University) 

Councillor Cole 94 (partner is employee of University of 
Exeter) 

Councillor Prowse 94 (student landlord) 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27 
July 2009 be received.  
 

54 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 7 September 2009 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and, where 
appropriate, left the meeting for the duration of the items: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor Choules 108* and 110* (he is a member of the 
University of Exeter Council and his wife, 
sister-in-law and himself are employees 
of the University) 

Councillor Cole 108 and 110 (partner is employee of 
University of Exeter) 

Councillor Martin 109 (member of Haven Banks Outdoor 
Education Centre Advisory Committee)  
113* (applicant/owner of property)   

Councillor Newcombe 109 (Member of Devon County Council 
and a Trustee of the Haven Banks 
Outdoor Education Centre Advisory 
Committee)  

Councillor Mitchell 112 (partner is Manager of the business 
at 227  High Street) 

Councillor Prowse 109 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Taghidissian 109 (overlooks the site from his office) 
 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7 
September 2009 be received.  
 

55 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 OCTOBER 2009 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 1 October 2009 were taken as read. 
 

Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Martin 120 and 121 (Employee of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Newcombe 121 (Member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Prowse 120 and 121 (Member of Devon County Council) 
 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1 
October 2009 be received.  
 
 

56 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 28 JULY 2009 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 28 July 2009 were taken as read.  
 

Page 2



RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28 
July 2009 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 

57 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 22 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 22 September 2009 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22 
September 2009 be received.  
 

58 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 1 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
The minutes of Scrutiny Committee – Community of 1 September 2009 were taken 
as read.  
 
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor Newcombe 53 (Member of Devon County Council 
and Chair of the County’s Children and 
Young People’s Services Overview/ 
Scrutiny Committee) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - 
Community held on 1 September 2009 be received.  
 

59 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 3 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
The minutes of Scrutiny Committee – Economy held on 3 September 2009 were 
taken as read.  
 
A Member declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor P Smith 35* (Chair of Trustee Board of Barnfield 
Theatre) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy 
held on 3 September 2009 be received.  
 

60 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources of 16 September 2009 were 
taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources 
held on 16 September 2009 be received.  
 

61 FINAL ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE - 23 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
The minutes of the Final Accounts Committee of 23 September 2009 were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Final Accounts Committee held 
on 23 September 2009 be received.  

Page 3



 
62 EXECUTIVE - 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 15 September 2009 were taken as read.  
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and, where 
appropriate, left the meeting for the duration of the item: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Councillor Cole 104 (Member of Local Government 
Pension Scheme)  

Councillor Mrs Morrish 100 (Member of Methodist Church) 

Councillor Newton 102 (employer is potential future user of 
Bedford Square) 

Councillor Thompson *103 (owner of land included within area 
of Core Strategy consultation) 

 
In relation to Minute 105 (Honorary Alderman) an Extraordinary Meeting of the 
Council will be held prior to the ordinary meeting on 15 December 2009. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 September 
2009 be received, and where appropriate, adopted.  
 

63 EXECUTIVE - 29 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 29 September 2009 were taken as 
read.  
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and, where 
appropriate, left the meeting for the duration of the item: 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

MINUTE 

Choules *120 (he is a member of the University 
of Exeter Council and his wife, sister-in-
law and himself are employees of the 
University) 

Cole 120 (Partner employed by University of 
Exeter) 

Prowse 120 (student landlord) 

 
 
In relation to Minute 122 (Public Speaking at Planning Committee – Amendment to 
Standing Order 19A), Councillor Noble moved an amendment to the 
Recommendation in the following terms: 
 
“The recommended amendments to Standing Order 19A be approved, subject to 
the addition of the words ‘Members of the Committee may ask questions of a 
speaker, solely for the purpose of seeking clarification of points made by the 
speaker, who may answer by way of such clarification only, provided that the time 
taken for all such questions and answers shall not exceed two minutes in total.” 
 
 
 

Page 4



Whilst acknowledging the impor
[...]
es Officer (SJS) 

 
136   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27 April 2009, 18 May 2009, 1 June 2009, 30 
June 2009, 7 July 2009, 20 July 2009, 27 July 2009, 7 September 2009 and 1 October 
2009 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

137   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Mitchell 138 (employee of the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS  
Foundation Trust) 

Councillor Taghdissian  143 (Girlfriend works at the Royal Devon and Exeter  
site at Gladstone Road  - 09/1072/03) 

 
138   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/1291/03 - 68A SHAKESPEARE ROAD, 

EXETER, EX2 6BU 
 

Councillor Mitchell declared a personal interest as he is an employee of the Royal 
Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the application for the 
redevelopment to provide three detached buildings comprising 24 self-contained 
flats and associated sheds and a detached dwelling following demolition of 66 & 68 
Shakespeare Road, provision of public footpath/cycleway connecting the site with 
Well Oak Park, cycle and bin storage, parking, vehicular and pedestrian access to 
highway and associated works at 68A Shakespeare Road, Exeter. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control informed Members that the proposal 
would comprise of 24 flats being a mix of one and two bed units in three blocks 
arranged around a communal central space. The blocks ranged in height from two 
to three storeys. A foot/cycle path would run though the middle of the site and the 
central open space. The dwellings would be occupied by the over 55’s and would 
be designed to level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes. 
 
He outlined the relationship of the development to the surrounding dwellings and 
stated that the distance to the nearest property in Well Oak Park from Block 3 was a 
minimum separation distance of about 25 metres. The application site was also at a 
lower leve
[...]
Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 7 December 2009 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Mrs Henson (Chair) 
Councillors D J Morrish, P J Brock, Cole, Edwards, Martin, Mitchell, Newby, Prowse, 
Shepherd and Wadham 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Planning and Building Control, Development 
Manager, Planning Technician (ID) and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
148   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor P.J. Brock 149* (Member of the County Council’s Exeter 
 County Committee) 
153* (the owner of the business occupying the  
premises) 

Councillor Prowse 149* (Member of the County Council’s Exeter 
 County Committee) 
151 (Student landlord) 

Councillor Wadham 149 (Hon. Secretary of the Devon and Exeter  
Institution who occupy 7 Cathedral Close) 
152 (Hon. Secretary of the Devon and Exeter  
Institution who occupy 7 Cathedral Close) 

 
149   LISTED BUILDING CONSENT NO.09/1640/07 - CATHEDRAL GREEN, 

CATHEDRAL CLOSE, EXETER, EX1 
 

Councillor P.J. Brock declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a Member of 
the County Council’s Exeter County Committee. He left the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a Member of the 
County Council’s Exeter County Committee. He left the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor Wadham declared a personal interest as the Hon. Secretary of the 
Devon and Exeter Institution who occupy 7 Cathedral Close. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the listed building consent for 
landscaping to the north side of Cathedral Green which would include relocation of 
Hooker Statue and provision of additional seating at Cathedral Green, Cathedral 
Close.  
 
The scheme represented the first of four phases for improvement and enhancement 
works to th
[...]
icer and Member Services Officer (HB) 

 
Also present: 

 
Councillor Mitchell - Portfolio Holder for Environment and Leisure 
Councillor Newton - Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community 

Involvement 
 

63 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2009 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.   
 

64 Declaration of Interests 
 
A Member declared the following personal interest:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Newcombe 
  

67 (Member of Devon County Council 
and Chair of the Play Building Project 
Board)  

 
65 Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) and the Family Intervention 

Programme (FIP) 
 
The Chair reported that this Committee had agreed earlier this year to take on the 
responsibility for scrutinising the work of the CDRP as required by Government. 
Following a discussion with the Leader of the Council and Superintendent John 
Vellacott, the Chair of the Partnership, a briefing session on the work of the CDRP 
had been organised for Monday 15 February 2010 at 5.30pm. The Committee would 
also receive a presentation on the Family Intervention Programme. The 
presentations would be undertaken by Superintendant John Vellacott and Michael 
Miller, the Community Safety Partnership Manager.   
  

66 Trews Weir Allotments 
 
The Director Community and Environment declared a personal interest as she was 
on the waiting list for an allotment. 
 
The Head of Contracts and Direct Services reported that the Planning Western Area 
Working Party had referred the planning application for a new site for the Trews Weir 
Allotments to the Planning Committee. It had first been necessary to meet with the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



 
 

Environment Agency to alleviate their concerns relating to their projections of flood 
risk at the allotments. As a result, a new type of fencing had been identified and a 
revised application in respect of .9913 hectares had been registered on 22 October 
2009 and was scheduled to be consid
[...]
between the different 
teams involved (Control Room, Business Support, Environmental Protection, Housing, 
Community Patrol and Legal). However, in order for the service to cope with this increasing 
demand effectively, a review of all functions is programmed for Quarter 4 of the year. 

 
 
A Prosperous City 
 

• Review the impact of regulatory functions on businesses and ensure that the benefits of 
 regulation justify costs and are risk based.   
 

Both the Food Law Enforcement Plan 2009/10 and the Health and Safety Enforcement 
Plan 2009/10 incorporate the tenets of better regulation, changing the emphasis of 
regulatory interventions to focus on high-risk, non-compliant businesses, and assisting 
other businesses in compliance. The approach of the Commercial Team has been re-
organised to develop lead officers for health and safety regulation and non-compliant food 
businesses, and initiatives include the development of a Health & Safety Business Pack 
and improved working with BME businesses. 

 
 

Page 58



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

12 November 2009 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Margaret Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Gale, P J Brock, Coates, A Hannaford, Martin, Noble, Robson, Shiel, P A Smith 
and Wardle 

 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, Head of Estates 
Services, Projects and Business Manager, Member Services Officer (SLS)  

 
Also present: 

 
Councillor Peter Wadham - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport 
Councillor Stella Brock - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 

 
37 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2009 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  

38 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Wardle 42 (Member of the Avocet Line Rail 
Users Committee Group) 

P Smith 45 (Independent Chair of the Barnfield 
Theatre)  

54 (User of the Building Co
[...]
ng and short term empty property 
levels.  Despite the national picture, Exeter’s retail property market position remained 
balanced, and the rental value of current voids was only 2% of the total rental value 
of the commercial portfolio.  
 
A Member suggested more flexible terms such as lower rents and turnover rents 
could address future long term voids. The Head of Estates Services agreed that 
negotiations needed to be as flexible as they could be but without damaging the 
wider value of the commercial estate.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

53 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

54 Building Control Review 
 
Cllr P Smith declared a personal interest as he had recently been a client of the 
service.  
 
The Director Economy and Development presented a joint report which outlined a 
number of proposed changes in the structure and charges for the Building Control 
service.  The proposals will ensure that the budgetary issues facing the team are 
addressed and will enable it to operate more effectively in an increasingly competitive 
environment.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the recommendation that Executive 
approve the following that:-  
 
(1)  the employment of the holder of one of the posts of Building Control 

Page 65



 
 

Officer (ED07167-70) be terminated on the grounds of redundancy on 31 
January in accordance where applicable with the provisions of Regulation 
19 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and 
Contributions) Regulations 2007; with compensation being paid to the 
holder of the selected p
[...]
up Leaders. This had proved to be a 
positive experience and helped to fulfill one of the desired areas highlighted by 
Standards for England‘s Annual Return.  
 
It was considered appropriate that the Chair of Standards Committee continue to 
present an annual report to Council, as this would also highlight the importance of 
the Member’s Code of Conduct. Members suggested that a press release could 
also be issued annually by the Chair of Standards Committee.  
 
Members noted the report.  
 

(Report circulated) 
 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 86



LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday 9 December 2009 

 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Peter Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs Henson, Coates, Fullam, D J Morrish, Noble, Shepherd and Sterry 

 
Also Present 
 
 Chief Executive, Director Community and Environment, Assistant Chief Executive, Head of 
Policy and Member Services Officer (HB) 

 
11   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19 and 30 March 2009 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

13   BOUNDARY COMMITTEE FOR ENGLAND'S REVIEW OF LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT STRUCTURES IN DEVON 

 
Following consultation on and consideration of the following two specific draft 
proposals: 
 

• a county unitary authority; and 

• a two-unitary pattern comprising Exeter and Exmouth and Rural Devon. 
 
the Boundary Committee had advised the Secretary of State that its alternative 
proposal was “a unitary county comprising the whole of the existing two-tier area of 
Devon, on the basis of the arrangements set out in our report” 
 
The Secretary of State would now decide on whether: 
 

• to implement the original, that is, the City Council’s proposal, with or without 
modification; 

• to implement the alternative proposal of a County unitary authority with or 
without modification; or 

• to take no action. 
  
There would be a period for representations to be made to the Secretary of State 
about either the Boundary Committee’s alternative proposal or the original Exeter 
proposal. This period would run from 8 December 2009 until 19 January 2010.  
 
Members considered the advice against the background of earlier decisions in 
respect of unitary local government in neighbouring Counties, the history of the City 
Council’s bid and its previous decisions on the matter, the position in respect of the 
Boundary Committee’s advice on unitary local government in Norfolk and Suffolk, 
the potential response of other Devon Authorities both to the Boundary Committee’s 
recommendation and the City Council’s representations on it and the likely timetable 
for the implementation of any decision other than the retention of the status quo. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 87



 

Members were unanimously opposed to the Boundary Committee’s 
recommendation for a single unitary authority for Devon, excluding Plymouth and 
Torbay. Some Members suggested that, given the current economic and political 
climate, the third option above, that is, retaining the status quo might be more 
widely welcomed. The widespread view however was that the only way forward was 
to re-assert to the Secretary of State Exeter’s desire for unitary governance based 
on its current boundaries.  
 

RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
(1) Council rejects the Boundary Committee’s recommendation for a single 

unitary authority for Devon, excluding Plymouth and Torbay, as it believes 
the scale of such a body would leave it remote from and unrepresentative of 
the citizens who would rely on its services; and 

 
(2) Council believes there is little support for a unitary form of local government 

in rural Devon and so calls on the Secretary of State to accept Exeter City 
Council’s original proposal for unitary status on its existing boundaries, 
which would provide strong, democratic and dynamic governance for Exeter 
and leave the r
[...]
vement 

 LIB: Liberal  :   4  Cole:  Business Transformation and Human Resources 

       Mitchell:  Environment and Leisure    

       Wadham:  Sustainable Development and Transport  

       Brock, S.R.: Economy and Tourism 

Agenda Annex

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Committee - 12 October 2009
	4 Planning Committee - 2 November 2009
	5 Planning Committee - 7 December 2009
	6 Licensing Committee - 17 November 2009
	7 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 10 November 2009
	PFH HSI update Nov 09 NEW
	PFH EL report to SCC 6 5 091 (3)

	8 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 12 November 2009
	PFH (devtrans)
	PFH (economy)

	9 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 25 November 2009
	10 Standards Committee - 2 December 2009
	11 Local Government Review Committee - 9 December 2009
	12 Executive - 24 November 2009
	13 Executive - 8 December 2009
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an Annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 15 December 2009 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Winterbottom) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr R Smith) 
Councillors D Baldwin, M A Baldwin, Branston, P J Brock, S Brock, Choules, Coates, Cole, 
Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, Gale, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Martin, Mitchell, D J Morrish, 
Mrs J Morrish, Newby, Newcombe, Newton, Noble, Prowse, Sheldon, Shepherd, Shiel, 
Starling, Sterry, Taghdissian, Thompson, Wadham and Wardle 
 
 
65 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 13 October 2009 were taken as read 
and signed as correct. 
 

66 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

There were no official communications. 
 

67 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12 OCTOBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Planning Committee of 12 October 2009 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 October 2009 
be received.  
 

68 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Planning Committee of 2 November 2009 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Councillor Mitchell 138 (employee of Royal Devon and 
Exeter NHS Trust) 

Councillor Taghdissian  143 (girlfriend works at Royal Devon and 
Exeter Hospital site) 

Councillor  Thompson 138 (daughter owns a property in Well 
Oak Park) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 2 November 2009 
be received.  
 

69 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 DECEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Planning Committee of 7 December 2009 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and, where 
appropriate, left the meeting for the duration of the items: 
 
 
 



COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Councillor P Brock 149* (Member of Devon County Council) 
and 153* (joint owner of the business 
occupying the premises) 

Councillor S Brock 153* (joint owner of the business 
occupying the premises) 

Councillor  Prowse 149 (Member of Devon County Council) 
and 151 (student landlord) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 7 December 2009 
be received.  
 

70 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 17 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Licensing Committee of 17 November 2009 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 17 November 
2009 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 

71 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 10 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Scrutiny Committee - Community of 10 November 2009 were taken 
as read. 
 
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Councillor Newcombe  67 (Member of Devon County Council 
and Chair of Playbuilder Project Board) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 10 
November 2009 be received.  
 

72 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 12 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 12 November 2009 were taken as 
read. 
 
A Member declared the following personal interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Councillor  Wardle 42 (member of the Avocet Line Rail 
Users Committee) 

 
In relation to Minute 61 (Portfolio Holders Half Yearly Report), Councillor Wadham 
corrected the reference on page 61, in relation to the City Centre Enhancements, to 
read “Members have agreed to prioritise resources on improvements to 
Northernhay Gate….” not Street.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy held on 12 
November 2009 be received.  
 
 
 



73 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 25 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Scrutiny Committee – Resources of 25 November 2009 were taken 
as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 25 
November 2009 be received.  
 

74 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 2 DECEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Standards Committee of 2 December 2009 were circulated and 
taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 2 December 
2009 be received.  
 

75 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE - 9 DECEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of the Local Government Review Committee of 9 December 2009 were 
taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and, where 
appropriate, left the meeting for the duration of the items: 
 

COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Councillor P Brock 13 (member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Martin *13 (employee of Devon County 
Council) 

Councillor Newcombe 13 (member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Prowse 13 (member of Devon County Council) 

 
In relation to Minute 13 (Boundary Committee for England’s Review of Local 
Government Structures in Devon), Councillor Edwards, seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Henson moved the first recommendation. This was put to the vote and agreed. 
 
Councillor Edwards, seconded by Councillor Mrs Henson, moved the second 
recommendation which was debated by Council.  Councillor Edwards urged all 
Councillors to support the recommendation which called on the Secretary of State 
to accept Exeter City Council’s original proposal for unitary status on its existing 
boundaries. He reminded Councillors that all four political Group leaders had initially 
signed up to support this position and hoped this unanimity would be sustained. 
 
A number of Councillors spoke in support of the recommendation, regretting the 
potential loss of 2000 years of the City’s history during which it had run its own 
affairs, should the City be merged into a single unitary authority for Devon.   They 
expressed concerns about the loss of the City’s identity and particularly feared the 
demise of the status of the Lord Mayoralty.  Members emphasised that the needs of 
the City were very different from those of the wider rural County.   
 
Recognising the widespread support for the status quo in the rest of Devon, some 
Members expressed concern about increasing opposition by re-asserting the City’s 
claim for Unitary status at this stage in the process. Another Councillor, who did not 
support the City’s claim for unitary status, explained that she took this position since 
she did not believe it was in the best interests of the City.  
 



Other Councillors, expressing their strong support for the City’s claim for unitary 
status, urged unanimity in supporting this position.  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 27(1), a named vote on Recommendation (2) of 
Minute 13 was called for, as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
 
Councillors D Baldwin, M A Baldwin, Branston, P Brock, S Brock, Choules, Coates, 
Cole, Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, Gale, Mrs Henson, Mitchell, D Morrish, Mrs 
Morrish, Newby, Newton, Noble, Prowse, Sheldon, Shepherd, Shiel, The Deputy 
Lord Mayor Councillor R Smith, Starling, Sterry, Taghdissian, Mrs Thompson, 
Wadham, Wardle and The Lord Mayor Councillor Winterbottom 
 
(31 members) 
 
Voting against: 
 
Councillors Hobden and Newcombe 
 
(2 Members) 
 
The recommendation was agreed.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Local Government Review Committee held on 9 
December 2009 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 

76 EXECUTIVE - 24 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Executive of 24 November 2009 were taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 128 (Proposals for Community Involvement), members asked 
questions about the role and cost of the Area Liaison Officers, the implications of 
the proposals on staffing resources, the benefits in relation to the operation of the 
PACT meetings and the Government’s guidance on the duty to involve.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Involvement reassured Councillors 
that the role of the Area Liaison Officers was to complement rather than supplant or 
duplicate the role of Councillors and to engage and enable communities in line with 
the Government’s objective. She drew attention to a number of successful initiatives 
around the City which had directly resulted from the My Neighbourhood project.   It 
was hoped that the proposed arrangement would enhance the effectiveness of the 
PACT meetings.     
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 24 November 2009 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 

77 EXECUTIVE - 8 DECEMBER 2009 
 

The minutes of Executive of 8 December 2009 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 8 December 2009 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 



78 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MRS HENSON UNDER STANDING 
ORDER NO. 6. 

 
Councillor Mrs Henson, seconded by Councillor Taghdissian, moved a Notice of 
Motion in the following terms: 
 
“That any changes arising from the review of the arrangement for the 
waste/recycling collections which are currently under consideration, be presented to 
Full Council for decision”. 
 
Since it was likely that additional capital funding, which required Council approval, 
would be sought in order to implement the proposals, Council agreed the Notice of 
Motion without debate. 
 

79 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR PROWSE UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO 6 

 
Councillor Prowse proposed a Notice of Motion in the following terms: 
 
“That a fitting tribute be made to the late Granville Baldwin, former Councillor and 
Alderman of this City Council, who was the City’s last Mayor and first Lord Mayor 
during his distinguished service to his ward residents and the City in general.  It is 
suggested that a City Council new build or street be so named after him in his 
memory with the approval of the ward Councillors in that location.” 
 
Councillor Mrs Smith, in seconding the Notice of Motion, regretted the loss of 
names with historical associations for buildings in the City, such as the former 
secondary schools. 
 
Council agreed the Notice of Motion unanimously.  
 

80 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

81 EXECUTIVE - 8 DECEMBER 2009 
 

In relation to Minute 156 (Quarterly Progress Report – Royal Albert Memorial 
Museum (RAMM) Development Project), Councillor Mitchell, the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Leisure responded to questions from a member regarding the 
development of the Museum.  He confirmed that the opening was anticipated for 
May or June 2011. The senior members group continued to monitor progress and 
expenditure on the Museum carefully, with the aim of remaining within the revised 
budget. 
 
The Leader stated his wish for a transparent process and encouraged members to 
raise their questions and concerns regarding the development. 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.05 pm and closed at 8.20 pm) 
 

Chair
 


